

NO. 70210-6-1 (Consolidated with Nos. 70193-2-1 and 70317-0-1)

COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

In re Estate of
CALVIN H. EVANS, SR.,
Deceased,

The Estate of Calvin H. Evans, Sr.,
Appellant

v.

Sharon Eaden, Vicki Sansing, Kenneth Evans,
Lindsey Evans, Cory Evans, Jesse Evans and
Calvin Evans, III,
Respondents

2013 AUG -9 PM 11:50
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON



APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Douglas W. Elston, WSBA #10592
Law Offices of Douglas W. Elston
4613 145th Place SE
Snohomish, Washington 98206
(425) 338-7036

Attorney for Appellant,
Estate of Calvin H. Evans, Sr.

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
IV. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. Attorneys Fees Awards Are Entirely Within the Court’s Discretion.....	4
B. Error 1: Petitioners Were Entitled to an Award of Attorneys Fees and Costs.....	5
C. Error 2: Petitioners Were Entitled to an Award of Attorneys Fees and Costs Against the Estate.....	8
D. Error 3: Respondents Were Not Entitled to an Award Of Attorneys Fees and Costs Against Petitioners Personally.....	11
E. Error 4: Respondents Were Entitled to an Award of Attorneys Fees and Costs Against the Estate.....	12
V. CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>In re Estate of Burmeister</i> , 70 Wn.App. 532, 539, 854 P.2d 653 (1993).....	5
<i>In re the Estate of Niehenke</i> , 117 Wn.2d 631, 647, 818 P.2d 1324 (1991).....	5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Wiley v. Rehak</i> , 143 Wn.2d 339, 348, 20 P.3d 404 (2001).....	6
<i>Perkins Coie v. Williams</i> , 84 Wn.App. 733, 742-43, 929 P.2d 1215 (1997).....	6
<i>Guillen v. Contreras</i> , 147 Wn.App. 326, 333-334, 195 P.3d 90 (2008).....	7
<i>S. Kitsap Family Worship Ctr. v. Weir</i> , 135 Wn.App. 900, 915, 146 P.3d 935 (2006).....	7
<i>Osborn v. Grant County</i> , 130 Wn.2d 615, 630, 926 P.2d 911 (1996).....	7
<i>Barlett v. Betlach</i> , 136 Wn.App. 8, 146 P.3d 1236 (2006).....	8
<i>In re Estate of Morris</i> , 89 Wn.App. 431, 434, 949 P.2d 401 (1998).....	8, 9, 10
<i>In re Boris V. Korry Testamentary Marital Deduction Trust for Wife</i> , 56 Wn.App. 749, 756, 785 P.2d 484, review denied, 114 Wn.2d 1021, 792 P.2d 533 (1990).....	9
<i>In re Estate of Ehlers</i> , 80 Wn.App. 751, 757, 911 P.2d 1017 (1996).....	9
<i>In re Estate of Moi</i> , 136 Wn.App. 823, 151 P.3d 995 (2006).....	10
<i>Estate of Kvande v. Olsen</i> , 74 W.App. 65, 72, 871 P.2d 669 (1994).....	11
 Statutes	
RCW 11.84.020.....	3, 4
RCW 11.12.110.....	3
RCW 11.96A.150	5
RCW 11.44.066.....	10
RCW 11.48.010.....	10
